Exposure to interest rate risk

	 The interest rate profile of the Company’s interest-bearing financial instruments as reported to the
management of the Company is as follows:

Particulars Year ended
March 31, 2025

Year ended
March 31, 2024

Variable-rate borrowings
Financial liabilities  3,149.28  197.08

 3,149.28  197.08
Fixed-rate borrowings
Financial liabilities  72.25  440.68

 72.25  440.68

	 Interest rate sensitivity - fixed rate instruments

	 The Company does not account for any fixed-rate financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through
profit or loss. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss for any
of these fixed interest bearing financial instruments.

	 Interest rate sensitivity - variable rate instruments

	 A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have
increased / (decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all
other variables, in particular foreign currency exchange rates, remain constant.

Variable-rate instruments Impact on Profit/(loss)-
Increase/(Decrease) in Profit

Particulars Year ended
March 31, 2025

Year ended
March 31, 2024

100 bp increase  (31.49)  (1.97)
100 bp decrease  31.49  1.97

	 Credit risk

	 Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument
fails to meet its contractual obligations, and arises principally from the Company’s receivables from
customers, loans and investments. Credit risk is managed through credit approvals, establishing credit limits
and continuously monitoring the creditworthiness of counterparty to which the Company grants credit
terms in the normal course of business. (Refer  trade receivable note 11).

	 Investments

	 The Company limits its exposure to credit risk by generally investing in liquid securities and only with

[…]

Variable-rate borrowings
Financial liabilities  148.30  172.53

 148.30  172.53
Fixed-rate borrowings
Financial liabilities  72.25  530.35

 72.25  530.35

	 Interest rate sensitivity - fixed rate instruments.

	 The Company does not account for any fixed-rate financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through
profit or loss. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss for any
of these fixed interest bearing financial instruments.

(All amounts are in lakhs, except share data and as stated)

CORPORATE
OVERVIEW

STATUTORY
REPORTS

FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS NOTICE

| 14736th ANNUAL REPORT 2024-25

(All amounts are in lakhs, except share data and as stated)
	 Interest rate sensitivity - variable rate instruments.

	 A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased
/ (decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other
variables, in particular foreign currency exchange rates, remain constant.

Variable-rate instruments Impact on Profit/ (loss)- Increase
/(Decrease) in Profit

Particulars For the year
ended

March 31, 2025

For the year
ended

March 31, 2024
100 bp increase  (1.48)  (1.73)
100 bp decrease  1.48  1.73

	 Credit risk

	 Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument
fails to meet its contractual obligations, and arises principally from the Company’s receivables from
customers, loans and investments. Credit risk is managed through credit approvals, establishing credit limits
and continuously monitoring the creditworthiness of counterparty to which the Company grants credit
terms in the normal course of business. (Refer  trade receivable note 10)

	 Investments

	 The Company limits its exposure to credit risk by generally investing in liquid securities and only with